

Resolution No. _____ of 2019

**THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON
TOWN BOARD**

Roll Call Vote

Names	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Supervisor Mr. Ingalsbe				
Councilman Dr. Casale				
Councilman Mr. Holtz				
Councilman Mr. Herendeen				
Councilman Mr. Bowerman				
Total				

The following was presented

By _____

Sec'd by _____

Date of Adoption:

RESOLUTION CREATING A SECOND CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR POSITION

WHEREAS, The Town had identified that an additional Construction Inspector position is needed, and

WHEREAS, a new position duties statement was sent to Ontario County Human Resources for their review and approval, and

WHEREAS, Ontario County Human Resources sent the Town Supervisor a letter dated December 16, 2019 enclosing a copy of Classification Certification No. 112-2019 which classifies one position of Construction Inspector for the Town of Farmington and has directed the Town to create the position,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby authorizes the creation of a second Construction Inspector position, and be it further

RESOLVED that the Town Clerk forward a copy of this resolution to Michele Smith, Director of Ontario County Human Resources, the Water & Sewer Department, the Principal Account Clerk and the Supervisor's Secretary.

Resolution No. _____ of 2019

**THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON
TOWN BOARD**

Roll Call Vote

Names	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Supervisor Mr. Ingalsbe				
Councilman Mr. Holtz				
Councilman Dr. Casale				
Councilman Mr. Herendeen				
Councilman Mr. Bowerman				
Total				

The following was presented

By _____

Sec'd by _____

Date of Adoption: December 30, 2019

RE: Letter of Credit Final Release, Release #11- Redfield Grove Subdivision - Phase 1, in the total amount of \$ 46,394.66.

WHEREAS, the Farmington Town Board (hereinafter referred to as Town Board) has received from the Town Planning Board (hereinafter referred to as Planning Board) a resolution dated December 18, 2019 recommending approval of the requested final release of funds from the above referenced Letter of Credit. The total amount of \$46,394.66 is recommended for work completed in Phase 1 of the Redfield Grove Subdivision Tract, a part of the Redfield Grove Incentive Zoning Project; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board has been provided the above referenced document submitted for the final release from the Letter of Credit, including the Town Letter of Credit Release Forms G-1.0 and G-2.0 for the Redfield Grove Subdivision, Phase 1 Project, signed by all of the town department heads; and

WHEREAS, the total amount of this Letter of Credit is \$ 870,840.15; and

WHEREAS, there will be a zero balance remaining in the Letter of Credit after Release # 11; and

WHEREAS, the Town Clerk has reviewed this requested release finding the amounts contained therein to be accurate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board does hereby authorize the Town Supervisor, to execute the final release of the requested amount from the above referenced Letter of Credit.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Clerk, is to be provided copies of this resolution to: Matt Heilmann, Town Construction Inspector; Don Giroux, Town Highway & Parks Superintendent; Robin MacDonald, Acting Town Water & Sewer Superintendent; Lance S. Brabant, CPESC, Director of Planning Services, MRB Group, D.P.C.; Dan Delpriore, Town Code Enforcement Officer; and Ronald L. Brand, Town Director of Planning and Development.

FINALLY BE IT RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution is to be issued to the Letter of Credit holder, Frank DiFelice, DiFelice Development, Inc., 91 Victor Heights Parkway, Victor, New York 14564; and the applicant's engineers, Paul Parrone, Parrone Engineering, 349 W. Commercial Street, Suite 3200, East Rochester, New York 14445.

Resolution No. _____ of 2019

**THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON
TOWN BOARD**

Roll Call Vote

Names Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

The following was presented

By _____

Sec'd by _____

Date of Adoption _____

December 30, 2019

Names	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Supervisor Peter Ingalsbe				
Councilman Steven Holtz				
Councilman Ronald Herendeen				
Councilman Michael Casale				
Councilman Nate Bowerman				

**Canandaigua-Farmington Water District-Town Line Road West End 12” Water Main Project-
Award Public Bidding of Water Main Fittings and Supplies**

Whereas, the Water Supervisor for the Canandaigua-Farmington Water District (CFWD) has requested the purchase of water main fittings and supplies for the 2019 budgeted CFWD water main replacement project located within the joint Canandaigua-Farmington Town Line Road Highway Improvement Project that is currently underway, and

Whereas, by Board Resolution #500 of 2019 the Town Board of the Town of Farmington authorized **the** Advertisement of Public Bidding for the Canandaigua-Farmington Town Line West End 12” water main supplies, and

Whereas, one sealed bid was opened on Thursday, December 12, 2019 and publicly read at 9:10 AM at the office of the Farmington Town Clerk 1000 County Road 8, New York 14425 and the bid has been reviewed by the Water and Sewer Supervisor, and

Be it resolved, the Farmington Town Board acting on behalf of the Canandaigua Farmington Water District hereby authorizes the Water and Sewer Supervisor to award the water pipe materials as follows at a combined cost of \$45,113.41 to the following

Blair Supply, Rochester New York: Total being \$45113.41

Be it further resolved, that the funding for said expenditure will be from the 2019 Budget Code SW1 8340.29, and

Be it further resolved that the Town Clerk provides a copy of this resolution to the Water/Sewer Supervisor, and the Supervisor’s Secretary and the Principle Account Clerk.

Resolution No. _____ of 2019

**THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON
TOWN BOARD**

Roll Call Vote

Names Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

The following was presented

By _____

Sec'd by _____

Date of Adoption _____

Names	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Supervisor Peter Ingalsbe				
Councilman Steven Holtz				
Councilman Michael Casale				
Councilman Nathan Bowerman				
Councilman Ronald Herendeen				

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REIMBURSEMENT OF A VICTOR SEWER
OVERPAYMENT MADE BY THE HOMEOWNER,
HOUSE HAS SINCE BEEN SOLD**

December 30, 2019

WHEREAS, the third quarter Victor sewer bill was paid twice. Once in the amount of \$105.00 and once for \$87.50 for the property located at 6426 Sunray Crest, Victor. Both payments were received on time. There was no penalty added. A final sewer bill was not requested for the closing on November 26, 2019. The overpayment of \$105.00 has been applied to the 4th quarter billing leaving a credit balance of \$17.50, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of Farmington approves reimbursement to the seller Albert Krenitsky of 10 Stonebrook Drive, Apt. 3 in Fairport, NY 14450 in the amount of \$17.50, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Principal Account Clerk adjusts the SS 2120V Victor Sewer Rent account by \$17.50, and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution be submitted by the Town Clerk to the Principal Account Clerk and the Water and Sewer Superintendent and the Billing Clerk.

Resolution No. _____ of 2019

**THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON
TOWN BOARD**

Roll Call Vote

The following was presented
By _____
Sec'd by _____
Date of Adoption _____

Names	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Supervisor Peter Ingalsbe				
Councilman Steven Holtz				
Councilman Ronald Herendeen				
Councilman Michael Casale				
Councilman Nate Bowerman				

December 30, 2019

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE WATER AND SEWER SUPERVISOR TO PURCHASE FROM TEK-SALES INC. TWO (2) NEW ROLLED THREAD STEM AND DRIVE NUT AND TWO (2) BOTTOM NEOPRENE SEALS FOR USE WITH FONTAINE GATES

Whereas, the Water and Sewer Supervisor has identified the need to replace these parts so that the gates operate correctly, and

Whereas, The Sewer Department has received a quote from Tek-Sales Inc. in the amount of \$ 4,180.00. for two (2) Rolled Thread Stem and Drive Nut for Use with Fontaine Gate Serial #253045975031- 2 at \$ 3,600.00 and two (2) Bottom Neoprene Seals for Use with Fontaine Gate Serial #253045975031-2 Not to Exceed \$4500.00 from account code SS8130.4, and

Be it resolved the Farmington Town Board authorizes the Water and Sewer Supervisor to purchase said parts to repair the sluice gates. Not To exceed \$4,500.00 from account code SS8130.4, and

Be it further resolved that the Town Clerk provides a copy of this resolution to the Water/Sewer Supervisor, the Supervisor's Secretary and the Principle Account Clerk.

Resolution No. _____ of 2019

**THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON
TOWN BOARD**

Roll Call Vote

The following was presented
By _____
Sec'd by _____
Date of Adoption _____

December 30, 2019

Names	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Supervisor Peter Ingalsbe				
Councilman Steven Holtz				
Councilman Ronald Herendeen				
Councilman Michael Casale				
Councilman Nate Bowerman				

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE WATER AND SEWER SUPERVISOR TO PURCHASE ONE (1)
NEW AND UNUSED 2020 CATERPILLER MODEL 420XE BACKHOE/LOADER**

Whereas, the Water and Sewer Supervisor has established a Five (5) and Ten (10) Year Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Program for the Farmington Water and Sewer Department, and

Whereas the Water and Sewer Department has budgeted for Vehicle and Equipment Replacement for the water and department's former 2001 John Deere 410 G Backhoe # W-21 with Vin # T0410GX90121 with 7,485 Hours to be replaced within 2020 Budget under line SS 8130.2 (Equipment) and the SW1 8340.2 (Equipment), and

Whereas, in compliance with the current purchasing policy for the Town allowing "piggybacking" of purchases, the Water and Sewer Supervisor has asked to be authorized to purchase one (1) new and unused 2020 Caterpillar 420XE Backhoe/Loader from Milton Cat 4610 E. Saile Drive Batavia NY 14020 Under the bid quotation from the award 2020 N.Y.S. OGS NJPA, Heavy Equipment Contract-PC 66988 on Onondaga County bid contract #7974, and

Be it resolved the Farmington Town Board authorizes the Water and Sewer Supervisor to purchase one (1) new and unused 2020 Caterpillar 420XE Backhoe/Loader The purchase cost including freight and delivery being \$110,262.00 and

Be it further resolved the funds are appropriated in the 2020 budget lines at a 50/50 shared cost for the Water Dept. SW1-8340.2 (equipment), the Sewer Dept. SS-8120.2 (equipment), and

Be it further resolved that the Town Clerk provides a copy of this resolution to the Water/Sewer Superintendent, the Supervisor's Secretary and the Principle Account Clerk.

Resolution No. _____ Of 2019

THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON TOWN BOARD

Roll Call Vote

Names Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

The following was presented

By _____

Sec'd by _____

Date of Adoption _____

Names	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Supervisor Peter Ingalsbe				
Councilman Steven Holtz				
Councilman Michael Casale				
Councilman Ronald Herendeen				
Councilman Nathan Bowerman				

12/20/19

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HIGHWAY/PARKS SUPERINTENDENT TO PURCHASE ONE (1) AIR COMPRESSOR GAS 2 13 HORIZONTAL

WHEREAS, the Highway/Parks Superintendent has a need for a portable air compressor for the Highway Department, and

WHEREAS, 3 quotes were requested for the air compressor Napa (\$2,899), Cook Brothers (\$6,186.24) and Ingersoll Rand (\$2,995.67), and

WHEREAS, Napa price is the lowest for the Air Compressor, **and now therefore be it**

RESOLVED, that the Town Board authorizes the Highway Superintendent to purchase the air compressor to be funded from the **A-5132.2 Garage Equipment**, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk forward the original to the Highway/Parks Superintendent and copies of this Resolution to the Principal Account Clerk.

Resolution No. _____ Of 2019

**THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON
TOWN BOARD**

Roll Call Vote

Names Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

Names	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Supervisor Peter Ingalsbe				
Councilman Steven Holtz				
Councilman Michael Casale				
Councilman Ronald Herendeen				
Councilman Nathan Bowerman				

The following was presented

By _____

Sec'd by _____

Date of Adoption _____

12/20/19

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HIGHWAY/PARKS
SUPERINTENDENT TO HAVE GREEN RENEWABLE TUB GRIND THE
STOCKPILE AT THE TOWN TRANSFER STATION**

WHEREAS, the Highway/Parks Superintendent requested quotes from Empire Enterprises, JKB, Inc. and Green Renewable for tub grinding at the transfer station, and

WHEREAS, the only quote returned came from Green Renewable, and

WHEREAS, the quote shows two processes: 1) Green Renewable will grind and process the yard waste stockpile and remove processed material and 2) Green Renewable will also second grind approximately 800 CY for residents of the Town of Farmington, and

WHEREAS, this quote will provide services at a cost **not to exceed \$7,500.00 (Brush and Weeds Contractual DA-5140.4 for \$5,659.37) and (Refuse and Garbage A-8160.4 \$1,840.63)**, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Town Board authorizes the Highway/Parks Superintendent to sign the quote and hire Green Renewable, and therefore,

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk forward copies of this Resolution to the Highway/Parks Department and the Principal Account Clerk.

Resolution No. ____ Of 2019

**THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON
TOWN BOARD**

Roll Call Vote

Names Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

Names	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Supervisor Peter Ingalsbe				
Councilman Steven Holtz				
Councilman Michael Casale				
Councilman Ronald Herendeen				
Councilman Nathan Bowerman				

The following was presented

By _____

Sec'd by _____

Date of Adoption _____

12/30/19

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HIGHWAY/PARKS
SUPERINTENDENT TO FILL ONE (1) LABORER POSITION IN THE
PARKS DEPARTMENT**

WHEREAS, the Parks Department was granted a 5th Parks Staff member in the 2020 budget, and

WHEREAS, the Highway\Parks Superintendent wishes to move Charlie Bove from Seasonal to Full time at a rate of \$15.25, and

WHEREAS, the status change will begin on January 12th (payroll period number 3), and

WHEREAS, after a successful completion of his probationary period he will be granted a \$.25 increase, **and therefore be it,**

RESOLVED, that the Town Board authorizes the Highway/Parks Superintendent to fill the available Laborer position for the Parks Department, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk forward copies of this Resolution to the Highway/Parks Superintendent, Principal Account Clerk and the Supervisor's Office.

Resolution No. ____ Of 2019

THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON TOWN BOARD

Roll Call Vote

Names	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Supervisor Peter Ingalsbe				
Councilman Steven Holtz				
Councilman Michael Casale				
Councilman Ronald Herendeen				
Councilman Nathan Bowerman				

The following was presented

By _____

Sec'd by _____

Date of Adoption _____

12/30/19

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HIGHWAY/PARKS SUPERINTENDENT TO FILL ONE (1) MEO POSITION IN THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Highway/Parks Superintendent has a vacant MEO position in the Highway Department at a rate of \$18.00 per hour, and

WHEREAS, the MEO – Position is funded in the 2020 Budget in the Highway Department and,

WHEREAS, the start date for Shawn Walsh will be set as Monday, January 6th in payroll number 2, **and therefore be it**

RESOLVED, that the Town Board authorizes the Highway/Parks Superintendent to fill one (1) of the available MEO - positions for the Highway Department, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk forward copies of this Resolution to the Highway/Parks Superintendent, Principal Account Clerk and the Supervisor’s Office.

Resolution No. _____ of 2019

**THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON
TOWN BOARD**

Roll Call Vote

Names Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

The following was presented

By _____

Sec'd by _____

Date of Adoption _____

Names	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Supervisor Peter Ingalsbe				
Councilman Steven Holtz				
Councilman Michael Casale				
Councilman Ronald Herendeen				
Councilman Nathan Bowerman				

12/20/19

**RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 284 AGREEMENT FOR THE
EXPENDITURE OF HIGHWAY MONIES IN 2020**

WHEREAS, the attached 2020 agreement for the expenditure of Highway monies (Section 284 of the Highway Law) was submitted by the Highway/Parks Superintendent and reviewed by the Supervisor's Office, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby approves the agreement for the expenditure of Highway monies in 2020 as it adheres to the previously adopted 2020 Town Budget, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk forward a copy of this Resolution with a signed copy of the agreement for the expenditure of Highway monies for 2020 to the Highway/Parks Department, the Town Bookkeeper, the Supervisor and the Confidential Secretary.

Resolution No. _____ of 2019

**THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON
TOWN BOARD**

Roll Call Vote

The following was presented
By _____
Sec'd by _____
Date of Adoption _____

Names	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Supervisor Peter Ingalsbe				
Councilman Steven Holtz				
Councilman Michael Casale				
Councilman Ronald Herendeen				
Councilman Nathan Bowerman				

December 20, 2019

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS FOR

FROM: HWY – SNOW REMOVAL- PS LINE DA-5142.1 - \$12,000
TO: HWY – SNOW REMOVAL- PS – OT LINE DA-5142.12 - \$12,000

WHEREAS, a budget transfer for the Highway Department is needed to fund year-end Snow Removal Overtime in the amount of \$10,500, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of Farmington acting on behalf of the Farmington Highway/Parks Department hereby authorizes the following budget amendment:

FROM: HWY – SNOW REMOVAL- PS LINE DA-5142.1 - \$12,000
TO: HWY – SNOW REMOVAL- PS – OT LINE DA-5142.12 - \$12,000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the principal account clerk transfers money from the above-mentioned accounts, and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution be submitted by the Town Clerk, to the Principal Account Clerk and the Highway/Parks Superintendent.

Resolution No. _____ of 2019

**THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON
TOWN BOARD**

Roll Call Vote

The following was presented
By _____
Sec'd by _____
Date of Adoption _____

Names	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Supervisor Peter Ingalsbe				
Councilman Steven Holtz				
Councilman Michael Casale				
Councilman Nathan Bowerman				
Councilman Ronald Herendeen				

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENT FOR THE
WATER DEPARTMENT**

December 30, 2019

WHEREAS, additional funding is needed in several water accounts for outstanding and future invoices,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of Farmington acting on behalf of the Canandaigua Farmington Water District hereby authorizes the following budget amendment for the Water Funds:

From: SW1-9060.8	Health Insurance	\$15,000.00
To: SW1-8340.1	Trans & Dist. – PS	\$10,000.00
To: SW1-8310.1	Water Admin – PS	\$2,000.00
To: Sw1-9030.8	Social Security	\$3,000.00

BE IT RESOLVED that the Principal Account Clerk completes the budget amendment,

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution be submitted by the Town Clerk to the Principal Account Clerk and the Water and Sewer Superintendent.

Resolution No. _____ of 2019

**THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON
TOWN BOARD**

Roll Call Vote

The following was presented

By _____

Sec'd by _____

Date of Adoption _____

Names	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Supervisor Peter Ingalsbe				
Councilman Steven Holtz				
Councilman Michael Casale				
Councilman Nathan Bowerman				
Councilman Ronald Herendeen				

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A BUDGET AMENDMENT FOR THE
SEWER FUND**

December 30, 2019

WHEREAS, additional funding is needed to pay outstanding and future expenses and,

NOW, THEREFOR BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of Farmington hereby authorizes the following budget amendments:

From: SS8130.48	Sewage Treatment – Testing	\$5,000.00
To: SS8130.4	Sewage Treatment – CE	\$5,000.00
From: SS8120.2	Sanitary Sewer – EQ	\$6,500.00
From: SS8120.41V	Sanitary Sewer – Utilities – Victor	\$5,000.00
To: SS8120.4V	Sanitary Sewer – CE – Victor	\$10,000.00
To: SS8120.44V	Sanitary Sewer – Engineering	\$1,500.00
From: SS8120.1	Sanitary Sewer – PS	\$2,000.00
To: SS8110.1	Sewer Admin – PS	\$2,000.00

BE IT RESOLVED that the Principal Account Clerk completes the budget amendment,

FURTHER RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution be submitted by the Town Clerk to the Principal Account Clerk and the Water and Sewer Superintendent.

Resolution No. _____ of 2018

**THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON
TOWN BOARD**

Roll Call Vote

Names Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

The following was presented

By _____

Sec'd by _____

Date of Adoption _____

Names	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Supervisor Peter Ingalsbe				
Councilman Steven Holtz				
Councilman Michael Casale				
Councilman Nathan Bowerman				
Councilman Ronald Herendeen				

December 23, 2019

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS FOR THE
LIGHTING FUND**

WHEREAS, a transfer is needed in the following accounts to pay the final lighting bills for 2019,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of Farmington hereby authorizes the following budget amendment to track this expenditure

From:	SL1-599 Appropriate Fund Bal	\$260	
To:	SL1-5182.41 Street Lighting-Doe Haven		\$10.00
To:	SL1-5182.42 Hook Road		\$35.00
To:	SL1-5182.51 Stonewood		\$5.00
To:	SL1-5182.52 Auburn Meadows		\$200.00
To:	SL1-5182.55 Mercier		\$10.00

BE IT RESOLVED that the Principal Account Clerk performs the budget transfers,

FURTHER RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution be submitted by the Town Clerk to the Principal Account Clerk.

Resolution No. _____ of 2019

**THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON
TOWN BOARD**

Roll Call Vote

The following was presented

By _____

Sec'd by _____

Date of Adoption _____

Names	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Supervisor Peter Ingalsbe				
Councilman Steven Holtz				
Councilman Michael Casale				
Councilman Nathan Bowerman				
Councilman Ronald Herendeen				

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS FOR THE
GENERAL FUND**

WHEREAS, budget amendments are needed in the General Fund for expenses,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of Farmington hereby authorizes the following budget amendments:

Debit: A2750	\$14,600	
Credit: A1220.1 Supervisor Personnel (Part time clerk)		\$5,600
Credit: A1355.1 Assessor Personnel (Part time clerk)		\$4,500
Credit: A8020.4 Planning Contractual		\$100
Credit: A1620.4 Buildings Contractual		\$2,000
Credit: A1670.4 Central Printing & Mailing		\$1,100
Credit: A1650.41 Central Communications		\$800
Credit: A3620.4 Safety Inspection Contractual		\$500

BE IT RESOLVED that the Principal Account Clerk completes the budget amendments,

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk submits one copy of the resolution to the Principal Account Clerk

Resolution No. _____ of 2019

**THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON
TOWN BOARD**

Roll Call Vote

The following was presented

By _____

Sec'd by _____

Date of Adoption _____

Names	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Supervisor Peter Ingalsbe				
Councilman Steven Holtz				
Councilman Michael Casale				
Councilman Nathan Bowerman				
Councilman Ronald Herendeen				

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A BUDGET AMENDMENT WITHIN THE
FUEL STATION CAPITAL PROJECT**

WHEREAS, the 2019 budget includes fuel surcharges from the departments that utilize fuel to be transferred to the fuel station capital project,

WHEREAS, 2019 surcharge expenses total \$3640.88,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of Farmington hereby authorizes the following budget amendment within the capital project:

Debit: HM 5031	Interfund Transfer	\$3640.88	
Credit: HM 1620.2	Fuel Station		\$ 3640.88

FULLY RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk forward a copy of this resolution to the Principal Account Clerk.

Resolution No. _____ of 2019

**THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON
TOWN BOARD**

Roll Call Vote

Names Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

Names	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Supervisor Peter Ingalsbe				
Councilman Steven Holtz				
Councilman Michael Casale				
Councilman Ronald Herendeen				
Councilman Nathan Bowerman				

The following was presented

By _____

Sec'd by _____

Date of Adoption _____

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUPERVISOR TO SIGN CONTRACT WITH
WILLIAMSON LAW BOOK CO. FOR 2020**

WHEREAS, the Williamson Law Book Co. of Victor has forwarded the Town a contract for 2020 for software support for the Municipal Accounting program used by the Principal Account Clerk, and

WHEREAS, the contract costs \$1,080.00 for the year and includes support as well as notice of all program enhancements and state mandated changes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board hereby authorizes the Supervisor to sign the contract, and be it further

RESOLVED that the Town Clerk give a copy of this resolution to the Principal Account Clerk and mail the signed copy to Williamson Law Book Co at 790 Canning Parkway, Victor, NY 14564.

Resolution No. _____ of 2019

**THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON
TOWN BOARD**

Roll Call Vote

	Names	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
The following was presented	Supervisor Peter Ingalsbe				
By _____	Councilman Steven Holtz				
Sec'd by _____	Councilman Michael Casale				
Date of Adoption _____	Councilman Ronald Herendeen				
	Councilman Nathan Bowerman				

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWN SUPERVISOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH ONTARIO COUNTY FOR ENHANCED LAW ENFORCEMENT FOR THE 2020 YEAR

WHEREAS, Ontario County has provided the Town Supervisor with an Agreement for Enhanced Law Enforcement for the 2020 year, and

WHEREAS, this is a 2020 budgeted item (A3310.4), now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Town Board authorizes the Town Supervisor to sign the Ontario County Agreement for Enhanced Law Enforcement for the 2020 year at a cost not to exceed \$29,995.00, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk forward this resolution and the original signed agreements (2) to Mary Krause at Ontario County and provide copies to the Principal Account Clerk and the Supervisor's Secretary.

Resolution No. _____ of 2019

THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON TOWN BOARD

Roll Call Vote

The following was presented

By _____

Sec'd by _____

Date of Adoption _____

Names	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Supervisor Peter Ingalsbe				
Councilman Steven Holtz				
Councilman Ronald Herendeen				
Councilman Michael Casale				
Councilman Nate Bowerman				

December 30, 2019

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF PUBLIC BIDDING FOR A PRE-ENGINEERED UNDERGROUND CONTROL VALVE STATION PRV-5 LOCATED AT COUNTY ROAD 28 AND SHORTSVILLE ROAD IN THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON FOR THE CANANDAIGUA-FARMINGTON WATER DISTRICT (CFWD)

Whereas, the Water Supervisor for the Canandaigua-Farmington Water District (CFWD) had identified the need to perform necessary maintenance to our pressure reducing vaults located at PRV-1, PRV-2, PRV-3, PRV-4, and PRV-5 which were originally approved by Board Resolution dated August 12, 2012 for the CFWD Systems Pressure Reducing Valves, and

Whereas, due to the aging conditions, the Water Systems Pressure Reducing valves at PRV-5 located at the intersection of County Road 28 and Shortsville Road were identified as needing to be completely replaced by the factory representative for Ross Valve Company, and Board Resolution #506 of 2019, and

Whereas, one sealed bid was opened on Monday, December 23, 2019 and publicly read at 10:10 AM at the office of the Farmington Town Clerk, 1000 County Road 8, New York 14425 and the bid has been reviewed by the Water and Sewer Supervisor, and

Be it resolved, the Farmington Town Board acting on behalf of the Canandaigua Farmington Water District hereby authorizes the Water and Sewer Supervisor to award the underground control station PRV-5 to Ross Valve, and

Be it further resolved, that the funding for said expenditure will be from the 2019 Budget Code SW1 8340.42 PRV Contractual to be reimbursed to the Town of Farmington by Ontario County, and

Lastly, be it further resolved that a copy of this resolution will be supplied from the Town Clerk to the Water/Sewer Supervisor, the Supervisor's Secretary and the Principal Account Clerk.

Resolution No. _____ of 2019

**THE TOWN OF FARMINGTON
TOWN BOARD**

Roll Call Vote

Names	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Supervisor Mr. Ingalsbe				
Councilman Mr. Holtz				
Councilman Dr. Casale				
Councilman Mr. Herendeen				
Councilman Mr. Bowerman				
Total				

The following was presented

By _____

Sec'd by _____

Date of Adoption: December 30, 2019

RE: Approval of a partial release of funds from the Letter of Credit for Earthwork within Phase 1 of the Hathaway's Corners Project - in the total amount of \$ 151,300.53.

WHEREAS, the Farmington Town Board (hereinafter referred to as Town Board) has received a resolution from the Town Planning Board, recommending the Town Board take action to approve the partial release of funds (Release #2) from the letter of credit for earthwork within Phase 1 of the above referenced Project; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board's recommendation is based upon their review and acceptance of the recommendations from the Town Construction Inspector and the Town's Engineers and the completed Project Engineer's Estimate of Values, in the total amount of \$ 151,300.51; and

WHEREAS, the total amount of this letter of credit is \$ 1,397,830.23; and

WHEREAS, there will be a balance of \$459,449.17 remaining in the letter of credit after release #2; and

WHEREAS, the Town Clerk has reviewed this requested partial release of funds finding the amounts contained herein to be accurate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board hereby accepts the Planning Board's recommendation and approves the second partial release of funds from the letter of credit for the above referenced project, in the total amount of \$ 151,300.53.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Clerk is hereby directed to notify tomorrow, by U.S. Mailing, certified copies of this resolution to: Ryan Destro, P.E., BME Associates, 10 Lift Bridge Lane East, Fairport, New York 14450; and Mark Stevens, S.B. Ashley Group and Shawn Skivington, S.B. Ashley Group, 16 West Main Street, Suite 700, Rochester, New York 14614.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution are to be provided to the Town Highway Superintendent, Town Water & Sewer Superintendent, Town Code Enforcement Officer, the Town Director of Planning and Development, the Town Construction Inspector and the Town Engineer.